
[i]

CHANGING SOCIO- ECONOMIC STATUS
OF GAINE COMMUNITY

A case study of Pokhara -16, Batulechour
Kaski District

A Dissertation Submitted to
The Department of sociology/anthropology Faculty of

Humanities & Social Science in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the Master Degree in Anthropology.

By
Surendra Binod Khanal
T.U. Reg.No.2247-83

Roll No. 142/059

Tribhuwan  University
Faculty of Humanities & Social Science

Department  of Sociology & Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus

Pokhara, Nepal
April, 2010



[ii]

2066/12/22

Letter of Recommendation

This to certify that Mr.Surendra Binod Khanal has completed the thesis

on “Changing socio-economic status of Gaine community: A case study of

Pokhara-16 Batulechour” under my guidance and supervision. Now I endorse it

for final evaluation.

………………….
Sharad Kumar Paudel

Lecturer

Department of

Sociology/Anthropology

Prithvi Narayan Campus,

Pokhara.



[iii]

Letter  of  Acceptance

This dissertation entitled “Changing Socio-economic Status of Gaine

Community” (A case study of Pokhara -16, Batulechour) submitted to the

department of Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara by Mr.

Surendra Binod Khanal has been accepted by the undersigned members of the

Dissertation Evaluation Committee.

Evaluation Committee

Mr. Sharad Kumar Paudel                                       ………………………….

Supervisor

Date: 2066/12/31

Dr. Kedar Basnet                                                     ………………………….

External

Date: 2066/12/31

Mrs. Shanti Bhusal                                                  ………………………….

Head of Department Of Sociology/Anthropology

Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Date: 2066/12/31



[iv]

Recommendation by Language Editor

This is to certify that I have read through the draft of dissertation entitled

“Changing Socio-economic Status of Gaine Community” (A Case Study of

Pokhara-16, Batulechour) by Mr. Surendra Binod Khanal as language editor and

made necessary corrections and improvement there in. I have been impressed by

his intelligible presentation of the facts through the medium of plain and correct

English language.

Date: 2066/12/31

………………………………….

Bishow Raj Adhikari

Reader

Department of English

Prithvi Narayan Campus

Pokhara, Nepal



[v]

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My heartfelt gratitude goes to my respected supervisor Mr. Sharad

Kumar Paudel, lecturer of Department Of Sociology/Anthropology, PN Campus

Pokhara, without whose support, invaluable guidance, patience and trust this

dissertation would not have been produced in this form. These meager and humble

words would merely suffice the amount of thank that I must give him for his great

endeavor.

I am also thankful to Mrs. Shanti Bhusal, the head of Department of

Sociology/Anthropology for her precious suggestions and encouragement. I would

like to thank all staffs of Department of Sociology/Anthropology of PN Campus

for their kind cooperation at the time of this study. All my friends are thankful for

their unforgettable help in different mode of my study life.

I would also like to express heartfelt thanks to the Gandarvas of

Batulechour, Pokhara, Kaski and all key informants for the present study, who

fully cooperated and helped me during the field work and provided all the

informations that I needed.

I wish to express my heartily gratitude and gratefulness to my parents

and other family members who uplifted me towards educational field from initial

stage to at this level by supporting financially physically and spiritually. I also like

to thank my friends Mr.Mahendra Rimal,Tilak Sharma, Balram Adhikari Somlal

Subedi and my life partner Mrs. Bimala Devi Khanal, who always inspire and

encourage me for the study.

--------------------------------

Surendra Binod Khanal

Date:2066/12/20



[vi]

Abstract

The study on” Changing socio-economic status of Gaine community”

was carried by collecting primary data from the census field survey method from

the Gaine community of Pokhara-16 Batulechaur, Kaski district. The broad

objective of this study is to find out social and economic status of Gaine

community through the administration questionnaire survey to 58 purposively

selected households head of the study area.

This is the descriptive ethnographic study of Gaine community. It is linked

to the cognitive approaches which deal with the folk cultures of the people.

The total population of the Gaine in the study area was 296 at the time of

survey. Among them 146 were male and 150 were female. According to their older

people of Gaine, singing, begging and dancing are their traditional occupation.

Nowadays very few persons involve in the traditional occupation. They are slowly

giving up their traditional occupation. They are attracted towards the modern

occupation. They are greatly influenced by the effect of Urbanization, Migration,

Modernization and so on.



[vii]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Letter of Recommendation i
Letter of Acceptance ii
Recommendation by Language Editor iii
Acknowledgement iv
Abbreviation v
Abstract vi
Table and Figures vii

CHAPTER  ONE:
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Statement of problem
1.3 Objectives of the study
1.4 Conceptual Framework
1.5 Significance of the study
1.6 Limitation of the study
1.7 Organization of the study

1
5
7
8

11
12
13

CHAPTER  TWO:
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Origin of Gaine
2.2  Gaine and Sarangi
2.3  Theoretical review

14
15
18

CHAPTER  THREE:
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1  Universe of the study
3.2  Research Design
3.3  Census Method
3.4  Source of Data
3.5  Techniques of Data Collection
3.6  Questionnaire
3.7  Analysis of Data

CHAPTER FOUR:
INTRODUCTION OF STUDY AREA

19
19
20
20
20
21
22

23



[viii]

CHAPTER FIVE:
CHANGE IN DEMOGRAPHIC, SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC
STATUS OF GAINE

25

5.1  Family
5.2  Age and  Sex
5.3  Religion
5.4  Education
5.5  Health and Sanitation
5.6  Land Property
5.7  Marriage
5.8  Upper Caste Treatment
5.9  Occupation

CHAPTER SIX:
SUMMARY,CONCLUSION  AND
RECOMMENDATION

25
27
29
31
36
37
39
41
42

51

6.1  Summary
6.2  Major Findings
6.3  Conclusion
6.4  Recommendation

51
52
53
54

BIBLIOGRAPHY 56



[ix]

List of Tables

Table No.               Title Page

5.1         Types of family in the study area.
5.2         Distribution of population by age and sex.
5.3         Distribution of respondent by religion.
5.4         Educational status of Gaines by sex.
5.4.1 SLC passed Gaine student from 2056-2065.
5.5 Types of toilet in surveyed household.
5.6 Land property of Gaines household.
5.7 Status of marriage in Gaine .
5.8 Behavior of high caste people with Gaine.
5.9.1 Monthly Households income of respondents.
5.9.2 Types of animal husbandry.
5.9.3 Present Occupation of the  respondents.

List of Figures

Fig. No. Title

26
27
29
32
34
35
38
40
42
44
46
48

Page

5.1         Types of family in the study area.
5.2         Distribution of population by age and sex.
5.3         Distribution of respondent by religion.
5.4         Educational status of Gaines by sex.
5.4.1 SLC passed Gaine student from 2056-2065.
5.6 Land property of Gaines household.
5.7 Status of marriage in Gaine .
5.9.1 Monthly Households income of respondents.
5.9.2 Types of animal husbandry.
5.9.3 Present Occupation of the  respondents.

26
28
29
32
34
38
41
44
46
49



[x]

Abbreviation:

UNDP- United Nation Development Programs.

CBS- Central Bureau of Statistics.

BS- Bikram Sambat.

NGO- Non Government Office.

INGO- International Non-Government Office.

SLC- School Leaving Certificate.

DC Nepal- Media of Dinesh DC

NG-Nepal Government.


