## CHANGING SOCIO- ECONOMIC STATUS OF GAINE COMMUNITY

A case study of Pokhara -16, Batulechour Kaski District

A Dissertation Submitted to The Department of sociology/anthropology Faculty of Humanities & Social Science in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master Degree in Anthropology.

> By Surendra Binod Khanal T.U. Reg.No.2247-83 Roll No. 142/059

Tribhuwan University Faculty of Humanities & Social Science Department of Sociology & Anthropology Prithvi Narayan Campus Pokhara, Nepal April, 2010

## Letter of Recommendation

This to certify that Mr.Surendra Binod Khanal has completed the thesis on "Changing socio-economic status of Gaine community: A case study of Pokhara-16 Batulechour" under my guidance and supervision. Now I endorse it for final evaluation.

> Sharad Kumar Paudel <u>Lecturer</u> Department of Sociology/Anthropology Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara.

## Letter of Acceptance

This dissertation entitled "Changing Socio-economic Status of Gaine Community" (A case study of Pokhara -16, Batulechour) submitted to the department of Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara by Mr. Surendra Binod Khanal has been accepted by the undersigned members of the Dissertation Evaluation Committee.

#### **Evaluation Committee**

Mr. Sharad Kumar Paudel	
Supervisor	
Date: 2066/12/31	
Dr. Kedar Basnet	
External	
Date: 2066/12/31	
Mrs. Shanti Bhusal	
Head of Department Of Sociology/Anthropology	
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	
Date: 2066/12/31	

### **Recommendation by Language Editor**

This is to certify that I have read through the draft of dissertation entitled "Changing Socio-economic Status of Gaine Community" (A Case Study of Pokhara-16, Batulechour) by Mr. Surendra Binod Khanal as language editor and made necessary corrections and improvement there in. I have been impressed by his intelligible presentation of the facts through the medium of plain and correct English language.

Date: 2066/12/31

.....

Bishow Raj Adhikari <u>Reader</u> Department of English Prithvi Narayan Campus Pokhara, Nepal

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My heartfelt gratitude goes to my respected supervisor Mr. Sharad Kumar Paudel, lecturer of Department Of Sociology/Anthropology, PN Campus Pokhara, without whose support, invaluable guidance, patience and trust this dissertation would not have been produced in this form. These meager and humble words would merely suffice the amount of thank that I must give him for his great endeavor.

I am also thankful to Mrs. Shanti Bhusal, the head of Department of Sociology/Anthropology for her precious suggestions and encouragement. I would like to thank all staffs of Department of Sociology/Anthropology of PN Campus for their kind cooperation at the time of this study. All my friends are thankful for their unforgettable help in different mode of my study life.

I would also like to express heartfelt thanks to the Gandarvas of Batulechour, Pokhara, Kaski and all key informants for the present study, who fully cooperated and helped me during the field work and provided all the informations that I needed.

I wish to express my heartily gratitude and gratefulness to my parents and other family members who uplifted me towards educational field from initial stage to at this level by supporting financially physically and spiritually. I also like to thank my friends Mr.Mahendra Rimal,Tilak Sharma, Balram Adhikari Somlal Subedi and my life partner Mrs. Bimala Devi Khanal, who always inspire and encourage me for the study.

Surendra Binod Khanal Date:2066/12/20

\_\_\_\_\_

#### Abstract

The study on" **Changing socio-economic status of Gaine community**" was carried by collecting primary data from the census field survey method from the Gaine community of Pokhara-16 Batulechaur, Kaski district. The broad objective of this study is to find out social and economic status of Gaine community through the administration questionnaire survey to 58 purposively selected households head of the study area.

This is the descriptive ethnographic study of Gaine community. It is linked to the cognitive approaches which deal with the folk cultures of the people.

The total population of the Gaine in the study area was 296 at the time of survey. Among them 146 were male and 150 were female. According to their older people of Gaine, singing, begging and dancing are their traditional occupation. Nowadays very few persons involve in the traditional occupation. They are slowly giving up their traditional occupation. They are attracted towards the modern occupation. They are greatly influenced by the effect of Urbanization, Migration, Modernization and so on.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letter of Recommendation Letter of Acceptance Recommendation by Language Editor Acknowledgement Abbreviation	Page i ii iii iv v
Abstract Table and Figures	vi vii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of the study	1
<ul><li>1.2 Statement of problem</li><li>1.3 Objectives of the study</li></ul>	5 7
1.4 Conceptual Framework	8
1.5 Significance of the study	11
1.6 Limitation of the study	12
1.7 Organization of the study	13
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	14
2.1 Origin of Gaine	14
2.2 Gaine and Sarangi	18
2.3 Theoretical review	
CHAPTER THREE:	
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	19
<ul><li>3.1 Universe of the study</li><li>3.2 Research Design</li></ul>	19 20
3.3 Census Method	20
3.4 Source of Data	20
3.5 Techniques of Data Collection	21
3.6 Questionnaire	22
3.7 Analysis of Data	
	23

# INTRODUCTION OF STUDY AREA

CHAPTER FIVE:	25
CHANGE IN DEMOGRAPHIC, SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC	
STATUS OF GAINE	
5.1 Family	25
5.2 Age and Sex	27
5.3 Religion	29
5.4 Education	31
5.5 Health and Sanitation	36
5.6 Land Property	37
5.7 Marriage	39
5.8 Upper Caste Treatment	41
5.9 Occupation	42
CHAPTER SIX:	
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND	51
RECOMMENDATION	
6.1 Summary	51
6.2 Major Findings	52
6.3 Conclusion	53
6.4 Recommendation	54
BIBLIOGRAPHY	56

# List of Tables

Table	No. Title	Page
5.1	Types of family in the study area.	26
5.2	Distribution of population by age and sex.	27
5.3	Distribution of respondent by religion.	29
5.4	Educational status of Gaines by sex.	32
5.4.1	SLC passed Gaine student from 2056-2065.	34
5.5	Types of toilet in surveyed household.	35
5.6	Land property of Gaines household.	38
5.7	Status of marriage in Gaine .	40
5.8	Behavior of high caste people with Gaine.	42
5.9.1	Monthly Households income of respondents.	44
5.9.2	Types of animal husbandry.	46
5.9.3	Present Occupation of the respondents.	48

# List of Figures

Fig. No	. Title	Page
5.1	Types of family in the study area.	26
5.2	Distribution of population by age and sex.	28
5.3	Distribution of respondent by religion.	29
5.4	Educational status of Gaines by sex.	32
5.4.1	SLC passed Gaine student from 2056-2065.	34
5.6	Land property of Gaines household.	38
5.7	Status of marriage in Gaine .	41
5.9.1	Monthly Households income of respondents.	44
5.9.2	Types of animal husbandry.	46
5.9.3	Present Occupation of the respondents.	49

#### Abbreviation:

**UNDP-** United Nation Development Programs.

**CBS**- Central Bureau of Statistics.

**BS-** Bikram Sambat.

NGO- Non Government Office.

INGO- International Non-Government Office.

**SLC-** School Leaving Certificate.

**DC Nepal-** Media of Dinesh DC

NG-Nepal Government.